Telephone: (718) 579-6990 Fax: (718) 579-6875 Email: bronxcb6@bronxcb6.org

Honorable Vanessa L. Gibson, Bronx Borough President

MS. EVONNE CAPERS Board Chairperson MR. RAFAEL MOURE-PUNNETT District Manager

**TO:** All Interested Parties

FROM: Ms. Evonne Capers, Board Chairperson

DATE: Monday November 7, 2022

**RE:** Upcoming Community Board General Meeting

Please be advised that the next meeting of Bronx Community Board #6 will be held as follows:

DATE: Wednesday, November 9, 2022

**LOCATION:** Belmont Library and Enrico Fermi Cultural Center

610 East 186<sup>th</sup> Street Bronx, New York 10458

**TIME:** 6:30 PM

The tentative agenda for the meeting is attached to this notice.

## 1932 Arthur Avenue, Room 403-A, Bronx, NY 10457

Telephone: (718) 579-6990 Fax: (718) 579-6875 Email: bronxcb6@bronxcb6.org

Honorable Vanessa L. Gibson, Bronx Borough President

MS. EVONNE CAPERS Board Chairperson

MR. RAFAEL MOURE-PUNNETT District Manager

## **BRONX COMMUNITY BOARD #6**

Meeting agenda for November 9, 2022

- I. CALL TO ORDER: Ms. Evonne Capers, Chairperson
- II. INVOCATION
- III. COMMUNITY PERIOD

Pursuant to the New York City Charter, a portion of each community board meeting is set aside for the purpose of hearing comments from the general public. Individuals wishing to take advantage of this opportunity are asked to register in advance by completing a speaker's card that will be available at the meeting's information and registration table. All speakers are asked to limit their comments to no more than three minutes.

- IV. BRONX BOROUGH PRESIDENT'S REPORT
- V. ELECTED OFFICIALS' REPORTS
- VI. CHAIRPERSON'S REPORT: Ms. Evonne Capers, Chairperson
- VII. DISTRICT MANAGER'S REPORT: Mr. Rafael Moure-Punnett, District Manager
- VIII. COMMITTEE REPORTS
  - A. Disciplinary Committee
  - **B.** Economic Development Committee
  - C. Environment and Parks Committee
  - D. Health and Human Services Committee
  - E. Housing and Land-Use Committee
  - F. Nominating Committee
  - **G.** Transportation Committee
  - H. Sanitation Committee
- IX. ROLL CALL ATTENDANCE
- X. ADOPTIONS OF MOTIONS
  - A. Adoption of Motions from Committee

- **B.** Old Business
- C. New Business
- XI. ELECTION OF COMMITTEE CHAIRPERSONS
- XII. ADJOURNMENT

## PROPOSED MOTIONS FOR NOVEMBER 9, 2022

(Motions are subject to change.)

- 1. A motion to issue a conditional letter of support to New York City Councilmember Oswald Feliz conditionally supporting the acquisition of the demapped Street on East 178<sup>th</sup> Street by 420 Morris Park Avenue, LLC.
- 2. A motion to issue a conditional favorable recommendation the New York City Department of City Planning for the 521 East Tremont Avenue Rezoning Uniform Land Use Review Procedure applications #N220307ZRX and #220306ZMX.
  - Bronx Community Board #6 will recommend that the developer work with the New York City Department of Housing Preservation and Development (HPD) to pursue homeownership opportunities in the proposed project and provide employment and training opportunities to local residents.
- 3. A motion to issue a letter of support to the New York State Department of Health supporting Keep It Simple and Safe becoming a Second Tier Syringe Exchange Program.
- 4. A motion to issue a letter to Bronx Community Board #6's State Elected Officials to amend State law governing license renewal of automotive shops.
- 5. A motion to issue a letter to the New York City Department of Transportation opposing the Fordham Road Better Bus Plan.
- 6. A motion to sign Bronx River Alliance and Transportation Alternative's East Tremont Avenue and Devoe Avenue Pedestrian Safety Petition.
- 7. A motion to adopt the minutes of Bronx Community Board #6's meeting of October 12, 2022.
- 8. A motion to adopt the minutes of Bronx Community Board #6's special meeting of October 20, 2022.
- 9. Other motions (if any).